

No. 1210198

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

---

EX PARTE STATE OF ALABAMA

---

In re: STATE OF ALABAMA,

v.

JOHN GRANT.

---

On Writ of Mandamus to the Circuit Court of  
Montgomery County  
(CC-20-116)

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals  
(CR-20-0804)

---

---

STATE OF ALABAMA'S OPENING BRIEF

---

---

STATE OF ALABAMA  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
(334) 353-8400 (facsimile)  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

March 17, 2022

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*  
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*  
A. Barrett Bowdre  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Cameron G. Ball  
*Assistant Attorney General*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
This Court Should Overrule <i>Ex Parte Key</i> Because The Legislature Abrogated The Common Law Year-And-A-Day Rule.....	6
A. The Legislature Abrogated the Year-and-a-Day Rule.....	8
1. The Legislature’s Enactment of the Criminal Code Fundamentally Altered the Elements of Murder, Including the Year-and-a-Day Rule.....	13
2. The Legislature’s Modified “But For” Causation Standard Abrogated the Year-and-a-Day Rule.....	21
3. Comparison to Other States With Similar Provisions Confirms That the Legislature Abrogated the Year- and-a-Day Rule .....	24

B. Stare Decisis Does Not Mandate Retaining Bad Law .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

## STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

This case comes to the Court after the Court of Criminal Appeals issued a corrected writ of mandamus on October 4, 2021, ordering Montgomery Circuit Judge Greg Griffin to dismiss the State’s indictment charging John Grant with capital murder. *See* CCA Order at 4. Jurisdiction was proper with that court because the Court of Criminal Appeals exercises “original jurisdiction in the issuance and determination of writs of ... mandamus in relation to matters in which said court has appellate jurisdiction,” Ala. Code § 12-3-11, and it has “exclusive appellate jurisdiction of ... all felonies,” *id.* § 12-3-9.

The State timely sought rehearing on October 18, 2021, *see* Ala. R. App. P. 21(e)(3), 40(c), which the Court of Criminal Appeals denied on December 17, 2021. The State timely petitioned this Court for a writ of certiorari on January 3, 2022, which this Court granted on February 17. *See* Ala. R. App. P. 39(c)(2), 26(a); Ala. Const. Art. VI, § 140.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 353 So. 2d 524 (Ala. 1977) .....	9
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891) .....	15
<i>Blankenship v. Kennedy</i> , 320 So. 3d 566 (Ala. 2020) .....	12
<i>Borden v. Malone</i> , 327 So. 3d 1105 (Ala. 2020) .....	10
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 480 (Ala. 1999) .....	18
<i>DeKalb Cnty. LP Gas Co. v. Suburban Gas, Inc.</i> , 729 So. 2d 270 (Ala. 1998) .....	9
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	29
<i>Ex parte Alfab, Inc.</i> , 586 So. 2d 889 (Ala. 1991) .....	4
<i>Ex parte Capstone Bldg. Corp.</i> , 96 So. 3d 77 (Ala. 2012) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Ex parte City of Millbrook</i> , 304 So. 3d 202 (Ala. 2020) .....	9, 10
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 614 So. 2d 405 (Ala. 1993) .....	3

<i>Ex parte Key</i> , 890 So. 2d 1056 (Ala. 2003) .....	passim
<i>Ex parte Nice</i> , 407 So. 2d 874 (Ala. 1981) .....	27
<i>Ex parte Sharp</i> , 893 So. 2d 571 (Ala. 2003) .....	4
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	28
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	27
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Huskey v. Smith</i> , 265 So. 2d 596 (Ala. 1972) .....	27
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973).....	15
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 169 So. 2d 773 (Ala. Ct. App. 1964) .....	15
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 732 S.W.2d 743, 745 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987), <i>vacated on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 760 S.W.2d 662 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) .....	23, 25
<i>Mobile Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	21
<i>People v. Brengard</i> , 191 N.E. 850 (N.Y. 1934) .....	16, 20, 25

<i>People v. Stevenson</i> , 331 N.W.2d 143 (Mich. 1982) .....	25, 29
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 407 So. 2d 183 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981) .....	18
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	8, 15, 22
<i>Roschen v. Ward</i> , 279 U.S. 337 (1928).....	12
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 68 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984) .....	19
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 401 S.E.2d 510 (Ga. 1991) .....	25
<i>State v. Fortenberry</i> , 197 So. 3d 786 (La. Ct. App. 2016) .....	21
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 642 P.2d 331 (Or. Ct. App. 1982).....	25
<i>State v. Ruesga</i> , 619 N.W.2d 377 (Iowa 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	11
<i>Valeriano v. Bronson</i> , 546 A.2d 1380 (Conn. 1988).....	21, 24
<i>W. Dauphin Ltd. P’ship v. Callon Offshore Prod., Inc.</i> , 725 So. 2d 944 (Ala. 1998) .....	9
<i>Ware v. Timmons</i> , 954 So. 2d 545 (Ala. 2006) .....	17



*Weaver v. State*,  
 591 So. 2d 535 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991) ..... 26, 27

*Woods v. State*,  
 709 So. 2d 1340 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997) ..... 6

**Statutes**

Ala. Code § 1-3-1..... passim

Ala. Code § 12-3-9.....iv

Ala. Code § 12-3-11.....iv

Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(A)(18)..... 1

Ala. Code § 13A-1-3 ..... 11

Ala. Code § 13A-1-3(1)..... 11

Ala. Code § 13A-1-3(3)..... 11

Ala. Code § 13A-1-3(5)..... 11

Ala. Code § 13A-1-4 ..... 11, 12, 16, 17

Ala. Code § 13A-1-6 ..... 11, 12

Ala. Code § 13A-2-5 ..... 22

Ala. Code § 13A-2-5(a)..... 22, 26

Ala. Code § 13A-3-1 through 13A-3-31 ..... 24

Ala. Code § 13A-6-1 ..... 13

Ala. Code § 13A-6-1(a)(2) ..... 26

Ala. Code § 13A-6-2 .....	13, 14, 16, 17, 24
Ala. Code § 13A-6-3 .....	14
Ala. Code § 13-2-40 (former) .....	18
Ala. Code §§ 13A-7-5 through 13A-7-7.....	18
Ala. Code § 15-8-30.....	2, 15
Colorado Criminal Code § 40-3-102. ....	24
Proposed New Federal Criminal Code § 1601 .....	24
Michigan Rev. Criminal Code §§ 2005, 2006.....	24
Model Penal Code § 2.03 .....	26
Model Penal Code § 210.1 .....	25, 26
Model Penal Code § 210.1(1) .....	26
Model Penal Code § 210.2 .....	16, 24
New York Revised Penal Law § 125.25 .....	24
Proposed Revision Texas Penal Code § 19.02.....	24

**Rules**

Ala. R. App. P. 21(e)(1).....	4
Ala. R. App. P. 21(e)(3).....	4
Ala. R. App. P. 26(a) .....	iv
Ala. R. App. P. 39(c)(2) .....	iv

Ala. R. App. P. 40(c) .....iv

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ala. Const. Art. VI, § 140 .....iv

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 318 (2012) .....9, 10
